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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

SAFETY OF TRANSFORMERS, REACTORS, POWER SUPPLY
UNITS AND COMBINATIONS THEREOF -

Part 2-16: Particular requirements and tests for switch mode power
supply units and transformers for switch mode power supply units
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— for general applications

FOREWORD

International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization con
ational electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to,promote interi
peration on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electropic,fields. To this ¢
Hdition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical R

aration is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dg
participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations
the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely withjthe International Organiz
hdardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agregment between the two organizal

formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters expreSs, as nearly as possible, an inter
sensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation f
rested IEC National Committees.

Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC N
hmittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts aresmade to ensure that the technical content
lications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or
nterpretation by any end user.

rder to promote international uniformity, IECxNational Committees undertake to apply IEC Publ
sparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence b
IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in th

itself does not provide any attestation™of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide corn
bssment services and, in some areas,)access to |[EC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible
ices carried out by independent certification bodies.

sers should ensure that they.have the latest edition of this publication.

iability shall attach to IEC, or-its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual exps
hbers of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property dar
r damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal feg
bnses arising out-of_the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any oth
lications.

ntion is drawn-to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publica
Epensablefor the correct application of this publication.

ntion is-drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject o
ts. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

licly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as(*IEC Publication(s)"}).

prising
ational
nd and
eports,
Their
alt with
liaising
tion for
ions.
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rom all

ational
of IEC
or any

cations
etween
b |atter.

formity
for any
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s) and
er IEC

tions is

patent

Intern

ational standard |IEC 681558-2-16 has heen Inrplns:rpd hy IEC technical committ

pe 96:

Transformers, reactors, power supply units and combinations thereof.

This

second edition cancels and replaces the first edition published in 2009 and
amendment 1:2013. This edition constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

a) adjustment of structure and references in accordance with IEC 61558-1:2017;
b) definitions of different voltage characteristics;

c) partial discharge and description of constructions moved to IEC 61558-1:2017;
d) alternative method for dimensioning of clearances;

e) removal of requirements for homogeneous field conditions.
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The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
96/509/FDIS 96/513/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.
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standards in this series will be updated at the time of the next edition.
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This WMocumen was draited In accordance wi Irectives, Part Z, a
accor

w.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed-by “IE
bed in greater detail at www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

the status of a group safety publication in accordance with IEC Guide 104.

hternational Standard is to be used in conjunction with IEC 61588-1:2017.

When "Part 1" is mentioned in this standard, it refers to IEC 61558-1:204.7.

ocument supplements or modifies the corresponding clauses in IEC 61558-1:2017
vert that publication into the IEC standard: Particdlar requirements and tests for
power supply units and transformers for switch_mode power supply units for g
ations.

of all parts in the IEC 61558 series,cpublished under the general title Saf
brmers, reactors, power supply units and‘combinations thereof, can be found on th
e.

standards in this series will carry the new general title as cited above. Titles of e

558-1:2017 is to be.adapted accordingly.

document, the following print types are used:

juirements/proper: in roman type;
t specifications: in italic type;

larfatery matter: in smaller roman type.

ance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement;available

C are

SO as
switch
bneral

bty of
e IEC

isting

this document states\"addition", "modification" or "replacement", the relevant {ext of

In the

text of this document, the words in bold are defined in Clause 3.

Subclauses, notes, figures and tables additional to those in IEC 61558-1:2017 are numbered

startin

g from 101; supplementary annexes are entitled AA, BB, etc.
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The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the
specific document. At this date, the document will be

e reconfirmed,

e withdrawn,

e replaced by a revised edition, or

e amended.
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INTRODUCTION

IEC TC 96 has a group safety function in accordance with IEC Guide 104 for transformers other
than those intended to supply distribution networks, in particular transformers and power supply
units intended to allow the application of protective measures against electric shock as defined
by TC 64, but in certain cases including the limitation of voltage and horizontal safety function
for SELV, in accordance with IEC 60364-4-41.

The group safety function (GSF) is necessary because of responsibility for safety extra-low
voltage (SELV) in accordance with IEC 61140:2016, 5.2.6 and IEC 60364-4-41:2017, 414.3.1
or control circuits in accordance with IEC 60204-1:2016, 7.2.4.

The gfoup safety function is needed for each part of IEC 61558-2 because different!stanjdards
of the| IEC 61558 series can be combined in one construction but in certain cases wjith no
limitation of rated output power.

For example, an auto-transformer in accordance with I[EC 61558-2-13 can.bé designed with a
separate SELV-circuit in accordance with the particular requirements forfY&C 61558-2-6 r¢lating
to the|general requirements of IEC 61558-1.
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SAFETY OF TRANSFORMERS, REACTORS, POWER SUPPLY
UNITS AND COMBINATIONS THEREOF -

Part 2-16: Particular requirements and tests for switch mode power
supply units and transformers for switch mode power supply units

for general applications

1 Scope

Replapement

This part of IEC 61558 deals with the safety of switch mode power supply units and

transformers for switch mode power supply units.

NOTE Safety includes electrical, thermal and mechanical aspects.

Unless otherwise specified, from here onward, the term SMPS covers switch mode power

supplly units for general applications.

SMPSY covered by this document are air cooled (natural or forced) independent, assodfiated,

statiojnary, portable, single-phase or polyphase with thé«ated supply voltage not excgeding

1 000|V AC, the rated supply frequency not exceeding,500 Hz, the rated internal operating

frequency exceeding 500 Hz, but not exceeding 100 MHz, and the rated output not exceeding

1 kVAJor 1 kW, incorporating dry-type transformers with encapsulated or non-encapsplated

windir|gs.

NOTE 2 As the maximum rated supply voltage ofithe internal transformer is 1 000 V AC, the maximum rated

supply|voltage of the switch mode power supply unit can be lower due to the type of rectification.

NOTE For higher frequencies, additional tequirements can be necessary. However, this document can lje used

for guidance.

This document is applicable t6,SMPS, converters and inverters without limitation of the|rated

output subject to an agreement between the purchaser and the manufacturer.

NOTE 4 In the context of-this' document, converters and inverters are considered to be SMPS.

This document applies to:

a) SMPS incaorporating safety isolating transformers providing SELV, PELV, AC or DC
oytput-voltage(s) or a combination thereof in accordance with IEC 61140 and IEC §0364-
4-#1{for'use with household and other consumer products,

b) SMP F maximum output voltage not exceeding 1 000 VAC oOr 14 VTipple-free DC
for use with household and other consumer products, except for products covered in a),

c) This document can be used for transformers for use in SMPS (see Annex BB).

This document does not apply to:

motor-generator sets;

uninterruptible power supplies (UPS) in accordance with the IEC 62040 series;

SMPS covered by IEC 61204-7 (i.e. low-voltage power supply devices DC output,
performance characteristics) and DC power and distribution equipment and SMPS for use

in applications covered by IEC 61010-1 and IEC 60601-1;

lamp control gear covered by the IEC 61347 series;
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o external circuits and their components intended to be connected to the input terminals and
output terminals of the SMPS;

e equipment in accordance with IEC 60065, IEC 60950-1 and IEC 62368-1.

This document can also be used for guidance for products not covered by the scope of this
document, the scope of IEC 61204-7 or the scope of the IEC 61347 series.

This document covers the safety requirements for:
e SMPS incorporating separating transformers for general use corresponding to
IEC 61558-2-1;

e SMPS incorporating isolating transformers for general use corresponding to
IEL 61558-2-4;

e SMPS incorporating safety isolating transformers for general use correspond|ng to
IEL 61558-2-6;

e SMPS incorporating auto-transformers for general use corresponding toAEC 6155812-13.

For SMPS for specific applications corresponding to the other documents of the IEC 61558-2
series|, the necessary requirements of the relevant documents of the“IEC 61558-2 seri¢s are
applicpble. In addition, the requirements listed in this document apply. Where two requirements
are in|conflict, the more severe takes precedence.

The np-load output voltage or the rated output voltage of SMPS does not exceed:
e 1000V ACor 1415V ripple-free DC when SMPS{incorporating separating transformers
orlauto-transformers are used;

e 500V AC or 708 V ripple-free DC when SMPS incorporating isolating transformefs are
usgd;
e 50V AC or 120 V ripple-free DC whep SMPS incorporating safety isolating transfofmers
is psed.

The njo-load output voltage or the ‘rated output voltage of independent SMPS is ngt less
than:

e 50V AC or 120 V ripple-free DC when separating transformers, isolating transformers
orlauto-transformers:are used.

Attentjon is drawn to‘the following:

e additional requirements for SMPS intended to be used in vehicles, on board ships and
aircraft (from other applicable standards, national rules, etc.);

e mgegasures to protect the enclosure and the components inside the enclosure apainst
extérnal influences such as fungus, vermin, termites, solar-radiation and icing;

o the different conditions for transportation, storage and operation of the SMPS;

e additional requirements in accordance with other appropriate standards and national rules
can be applicable to SMPS intended for use in special environments.

Future technological development of SMPS can necessitate a need to increase the upper limit
of the frequencies. Until then, this document can be used as a guidance document.

This group safety publication focusing on safety guidance is primarily intended to be used as a
product safety standard for the products mentioned in the scope, but is also intended to be used
by TCs in the preparation of publications for products similar to those mentioned in the scope
of this group safety publication, in accordance with the principles laid down in IEC Guide 104
and ISO/IEC Guide 51.
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One of the responsibilities of a TC is, wherever applicable, to make use of BSPs and/or GSPs

in the

preparation of its publications.

2 Normative references

This ¢

lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows:

Addition:

IEC 60664-4:2005, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems — Part 4:

Consi

IEC 6
thered

IEC 6
thered
suppli

IEC 6
— Part
incorp

IEC 6
— Part
units

IEC 6
— Par
incorp

3 T
This ¢
Repla
For th

The tq

eration of nigh-irequency voltage Stress

558-1:2017, Safety of transformers, reactors, power supply units and combin
f— Part 1: General requirements and tests

558-2-1, Safety of power transformers, power supplies, reactors-dand combin
f — Part 2-1: Particular requirements and tests for separating transformers and
es incorporating separating transformers for general applications

558-2-4, Safety of transformers, reactors, power supply/units and combinations t
2-4: Particular requirements and tests for isolating transtormers and power supply
orating isolating transformers for general applications

558-2-6, Safety of transformers, reactors, power'Supply units and combinations t
2-6: Particular requirements and tests for safety isolating transformers and power
ncorporating safety isolating transformers for’general applications

558-2-13, Safety of transformers, reactors, power supply units and combinations t
2-13: Particular requirements and>tests for auto transformers and power supply
orating auto transformers

erms and definitions

lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows:

cement:

e purposes. of this document, the terms and definitions given in Part 1 apply.

rr transformer in Part 1 also designates an SMPS as defined in this document.

ations

ations
pbower

hereof
units

hereof
supply

hereof
units

In Annex BB, the term transformer applies to a transformer for SMPS.

ISO and IEC maintain terminological databases for use in standardization at the following
addresses:

e |EC Electropedia: available at http://www.electropedia.org/

e |SO Online browsing platform: available at http://www.iso.org/obp
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Replacement:

3.3.8

working voltage

highest RMS value of the AC or DC voltage that can occur (locally) across any insulation at
rated supply voltage under no-load or normal operating conditions, transients being
disregarded

Note 1 to entry: The working voltage between any point in the circuit supplied by electrical power sources and
other isolated parts shall be assumed to be:

e the rated supply voltage, or

e thg measured working voltage

whicheyer is greater.

Note 2 fo entry: When considering the insulation system between windings not intended to besconnected tdgether,
the working voltage is considered to be the highest voltage occurring on any of these windings.

Note 3 fo entry: On three-phase systems, the working voltage can be different from(the’nominal voltage.

3.5.101
peak working voltage
peak palue of the working voltage, including any DC compohent and any repetitivel peak
impulges generated in the SMPS

Note 1 fo entry: Details about peak working voltages can be fgund’in IEC 60664-1:2007, Figure 1.

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-903:2014, 903-04-02, modified — "equipment" replaced by "SMP$" and
Note 1 to entry has been added]

3.5.102
rated impulse voltage
impulge withstand voltage value assigned by the manufacturer to the equipment or to a part of
it, chpracterizing the specified  withstand capability of its insulation against transient
overvoltages

[SOURCE: IEC 60664-1:2007, 3.9.2]

3.7.101
inhomogeneous.electric field
electric field which*does not have an essentially constant voltage gradient between elecjrodes
(non-dniform.field)

Note 1 foentry: The inhomogeneous field condition of a point-plane electrode configuration is the worst cgdse with
regard [towoltage withstand capability and is referred to as case A in |IEC 60664-1 It is represented by |a point

electrode having a 30 ym radius and a plane of 1 m x 1 m.

Note 2 to entry: For frequencies exceeding 30 kHz, the field is considered to be inhomogeneous when the radius
of curvature of the conductive parts is less than 20% of the clearance

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-442:2014, 442-09-03, modified — The term "non-uniform electric field"
has been omitted, and "(non-uniform field)" has been added to the definition.]

4 General requirements

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.
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5 General notes on tests

This ¢

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

6 Ratings

This ¢

lause of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows:

Addition

6.101

For in
auto-i

6.102

SMPS
purch

NOTE

6.103

6.104

6.105

Comp

7 C

This d

The rated output voltage shall not exceed:

1000 V ACor 1415 V ripple-free DC for SMPS incorporating separating transfo
or auto-transformers;

50 V AC or 120 V ripple-free DC for SMPS incorporating safety isolating transfon

dependent SMPS incorporating separating transformers, isolating transform
ransformers, the rated output voltage shall exceed 50 V,AAC-or 120 V ripple-free

The rated output of the SMPS shall not exceed 1 kVA.ot 1 kW.

without limitation of the rated output shall be) subject to agreement betwee
hser and the manufacturer.

See Annex BB for a transformer incorporated in an SMPS.

The rated supply frequency shall nottexceed 500 Hz.

The rated internal operating frequency shall not exceed 100 MHz.

The rated supply voltage shall not exceed 1 000 V AC.

iance with 6.1071to0 6.105 is checked by inspection of the marking.

assification

lause-of Part 1 is applicable.

500 V AC or 708 V ripple-free DC for SMPS incorporating isolating transformers;

Fmers

mers.

Brs or
DC.

n the

8 M

This ¢

8.1

arking and other information
lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows:

h)
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Replacement

relevant graphical symbols shown in Table 101 that indicate the kind of transformer in addition
with the symbol for SMPS. If an IPO0 transformer or and associated transformers have
circuits corresponding to different documents of the IEC 61558-2 series in the same
construction (e.g. SELV output circuit in accordance with IEC 61558-2-6 and 230 V output
circuit in accordance with IEC 61558-2-4), the relevant symbols have to be used. The term
transformer shall be replaced by SMPS, except for the marking that applies to incorporated
transformers and incorporated SMPS;

8.11

Additipn

The slymbol for SMPS shall be used in conjunction with the symbol to indicate the type of
transformer(s) that is/are incorporated.

Table|[101 covers the symbols for transformers corresponding 4o the basic kinds of
transfprmers.

Table 101 — Symbols used on SMPS

Symbol or Explanation or title Identification
graphical symbol

E ; SMPS (Switch mode power supply unit) IEC 60417-6190:2013-10
SMPS incorporating a IEC 60417-5156:2003-08
fail-safe-separating transformer

SMPS incorporating a IEC 60417-5223:20Q2-10

non-short-circuit-proof separating transformer

SMPS incorporating a IEC 60417-5220:20(Q2-10
short-circuit-proof separating transformer
(inherently or non-inherently)

SMPS incorporating a IEC 60417-5221:2002-10

fail-safe isolating transformer

)

F

SMPS incorporating a IEC 60417-5944:2013-06

non-short-circuit-proof isolating transformer
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Symbol or Explanation or title Identification
graphical symbol
SMPS incorporating a IEC 60417-5945:2013-06
short-circuit-proof isolating transformer
(inherently or non-inherently)
SMPS incorporating a IEC 60417-5222:2002-10
fail-safe safety isolating transformer
SMPS incorporating a IEC 60417-5946:2002-10
non-short-circuit-proof safety isolating transformer
SMPS incorporating a |EC 60417-5947:20Q2-10
short-circuit-proof safety isolating transformer
(inherently or non-inherently)
SMPS incorporating a IEC 60417-5941:2002-10
fail-safe auto-transformer
SMPS incorporating a IEC 60417-5942:2002-10
non-short-circuit proof auto-transformer
SMPS incorporating a IEC 60417-5943:2002-10
short-circuit proof auto-transformer (inherently or non-
inherently)

9 Protection against electric shock

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

10 Change of input voltage setting
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows:
Addition

10.101 A wide range (e.g. 100 V AC to 240 V AC) of supply voltage is allowed if the output
voltage does not exceed the rated output voltage and the no-load output voltage does not
exceed the limits of the output voltage deviation in accordance with the type of transformer
feeding the appropriate output circuit.
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11 Output voltage and output current under load

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

12 No-load output voltage

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows:

Addition

The njpo-load output voltage is measured when the SMPS is connected to the rated s|upp|y

voltage at the rated supply frequency at ambient temperature.

12.101 The no-load output voltage shall not exceed:
e 1000V AC or 1415V ripple-free DC for SMPS incorporating separating transformprs or
auto-transformers;

e 500V AC or 708 V ripple-free DC for SMPS incorporating isolating transformers;
e 50|V AC or 120 V ripple-free DC for SMPS incorporating safety isolating transformers.
For independent SMPS incorporating separating transformers, isolating transformers or
auto-fransformers, the no-load output voltage shall exceed 50 V AC or 120 V ripple-frge DC.
For independent SMPS this output voltage limitation applies even when output wingings,
not in{fended for interconnection, are connected in.séries.
The r¢quirement for series connection does not apply to associated or IP 00 SMPS.
12.102 The difference between the ne-load output voltage and the output voltage |under
rated |oad shall not be excessive.
The rgtio between the no-load output voltage measured in Clause 12 and the output voltage
under|load measured during“the test of Clause 11, expressed as a percentage of the| latter
voltagle, shall not exceed the'values shown in Table 102.
The rgtio is determined by Formula (1):

Uno-load — Uload « 100(%) 1)

Uload

where
Uno-load is the no-load output voltage, expressed in V

Uload

is the output voltage under load, expressed in V
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Table 102 — Output voltage ratio

Rated output Ratio between no-load output voltage
and output voltage under load
VA %
up to and including 63 20
over 63 up to and including 250 15
over 250 up to and including 630 10
over 630 5

Comp
outpu
voltag

The r§

NOTE
accordd

12.10
20 cm

t voltage at the ambient temperature when the SMPS is connected to the rated
ye at the rated supply frequency.

tio shall not exceed the values shown in Table 102.

nce with IEC 61558-2-1, IEC 61558-2-6, and IEC 61558-2-13.

B Unless otherwise specified by the manufacturer, SMPS shall be tested with a ler
and 200 cm of wire connected to the output terminals under the most unfavo

condiffons. Twisted wires or cables rated in accordance with IEC 60227-5:2011

60227

IEC 53) may be used. The cross-sectional area of\the conductors shall be determi

accordlance with the rated output current of the SMPS_and the current density shall not e

5A/m

NOTE

13 S

This d

14 H

This d

Additi

14.10
therm

m2 in normal use.

The current density for 12.103 is only required forthe external connecting wire of the test.
hort-circuit voltage

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

pating
lause of Part 1,is.applicable, except as follows:

DN

the te

iance with the requirements of 12.101 and 12.102 is checked by measuring the nj-load

upply

The values of Table 102 are based on the values of IEC 61558-2-4 and are-also applicable to SMPS in

gth of
irable

(type
hed in
xceed

| FornSMPS incorporating transformers with internal frequencies higher than 500 Hz,
bcouples or equivalent means of measuring the temperatures may be used to detgrmine

mperature of the windings and the insulating materials

The maximum values of Table 2in IEC 61558-1:2017 for winding temperatures shall be reduced
by 10°C for the thermocouple measurements. The thermocouples shall be mounted only on
accessible surfaces of the incorporated transformers.

The thermocouples should not be integrated in the windings.

14.102 SMPS shall be tested at 0,9 times and 1,1 times the rated supply voltage.
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15 Short-circuit and overload protection
This clause of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows:
Addition

15.101 Electronic circuits shall be so designed and applied that a fault condition within the
SMPS will not cause electric shock, or fire hazard, and unintentional operation of the appliance
will not impair safety.

Compliance is checked by evaluation of the fault condition specified in Annex H of Part 1.

16 Mechanical strength

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

17 Pfotection against harmful ingress of dust, solid objects'and moisture

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

18 Injsulation resistance, dielectric strength and)leakage current
This cJlause of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows.
Additipn

18.3.1.101 For transformers incorporated in an SMPS in accordance with Annex BB, a
partial discharge type test in accordance with Annex AA shall be performed.

18.4 | does not apply.
Additipn

18.101 SMPS shall~fulfil the impulse dielectric test in accordance with Annex R of
IEC 6]1558-1:20 47

dielecfric test shall be carried out in accordance with Annex R of IEC 61558-1:2017 beitween
the input and output terminals of the SMPS. The interval between the impulses shall be af least
1 s if the impulses are produced inside the SMPS.

After I»e test-of 18.3, the SMPS shall be connected to the impulse test equipment. The i%pulse

During the test, there shall be no breakdown of the insulation between turns of a winding,
between input and output circuits, between adjacent input or output circuits, or between
the windings and any conductive core.

19 Construction

This clause of Part 1 is applicable and general requirements for SMPS incorporating separating-,
isolating-, safety isolating- or auto-transformers are defined in 19.1 of Part 1.
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20 Components

This ¢

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

21 Internal wiring

This ¢

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

22 Supply connection and other external flexible cable or cords

This d

23 T

This d

24 P

This d

25 S

This d

26 C
This d
Additi

Creep
in acc

SMPS

NOTE

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

brminals for external conductors

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

rovisions for protective earthing

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

crews and connections

lause of Part 1 is applicable.

reepage distances, clearances.and distances through insulation
lause of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows:
o

age distances and.clearances between tracks of electronic circuits shall be ch
prdance with the\tests described in H.4 of IEC 61558-1:2017.

shall comply*with the requirements of 26.101 to 26.106.

Some“practical examples for the determination of clearances and creepage distances for ass

transfdrmers incorporated in an SMPS can be found in Annex CC.
26.10W2 and

Table

26.102

ecked

bciated

23 of IEC 61558-1:2017 are generally applicable.

In compliance with IEC 60664-4:2005, the requirements of 26.103 to 26.106 for

creepage distances, clearances and solid insulation are required above 30 kHz and up to the
frequency of 3 MHz. For frequencies above 3 MHz, the tests in accordance with 7.4 and 7.5 of
IEC 60664-4:2005, high-frequency testing (high-frequency high-voltage test and high-frequency
partial discharge test) shall be carried out.
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26.103 Clearance
Dimensioning diagram

Figure 101 and Figure 102 show the relationships between the factors influencing the
dimensioning of clearances and creepage distances for insulation coordination. The diagrams
highlight the major factors and are not intended to substitute for a full review of the relevant
subclauses. In particular they do not take into account the homogeneous electric field situation
(case B values), more precise dimensioning of clearances for frequencies between f_.; and

Jmin @nd dimensioning of solid insulation in order to avoid testing with HF-voltages.

Itis to]be noted that the dimensioning procedures for clearances and creepage are indepgndent.
Therefore, where a clearance and a creepage distance are coincidental over-the|same
insulating surface, the larger of the clearance or the creepage distance is to be.'used.

Any circuit

A\ 4

Rated impulse voltage in Any paligdic voltage

accordance with
Table 103

Inhomogeneous electric
field condition in
accordance with 3.7.101

Clearance to withstand
transient overvoltages in v
accordance with Table 104

Clearance from
Table 105 or Table 106

]

A 4 A 4

Minimum clearance is the greater of
the values required for transient
overvoltages or for periodic voltages

IEC

NOTE | This\dimensioning diagram is taken from Annex F of IEC 60664-4:2005 and modified in accordance yith the
IEC 61$58¢séries and the approximately homogeneous field is not considered.

Figure 101 — Diagram for dimensioning of clearances
a) Two determinations of the clearances are necessary for frequencies > 30 kHz (Figure 101
shows the principle):

e determination based on the rated impulse voltage of the rated supply voltage in
accordance with Table 103 and Table 104.

e determination based on the measured peak working voltage in accordance with
Table 106.

The most severe value of the required clearances takes precedence.
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b) Two determinations of the clearances are necessary for frequencies < 30 kHz (Figure 101
shows the principle):

e determination based on the rated impulse voltage of the rated supply voltage in
accordance with Table 103 and Table 104.

e determination based on the measured peak working voltage in accordance with
Table 105.

The most severe value of the required clearances takes precedence.

For reinforced insulation, the value corresponding to the next higher rated impulse voltage
or peak working voltage shall be used

NOTE [Clearances to withstand transient overvoltages are specified in Table F.2 of IEC 60664-1:2007

Table 103 — Rated impulse voltage

Rated impulse voltage
Ratefl supply voltage \
\% Overvoltage category
ovceC | ovcll Qvce i OoVC IV
<50 330 500 800 1500
100 500 800 1500 2 500
150 800 1500 2 500 4 000
300 1500 2 500 4 000 6 000
600 2 500 4 000 6 000 8 000
1000 4 000 6 000 8 000 12 000
a 6 000 8 000 12 000 20 000
Interpplation is not permitted
a8 THis line is only for calculation of reinforced insulation for rated supply voltage 1 kV.
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Table 104 — Clearances to withstand transient overvoltages for inhomogeneous field

Minimum clearances in air up to 2 000 m above sea level
Rated impulse voltage mm
\% Pollution degree
P1 P2 P3
330 -
500 - 0,2
0,8
800 -
1500 - 0,5
2 500 - 1,5 155
4 000 - 3,0 8,0
6 000 - 5,5 5,5
8 000 - 8,0 8,0
12 000 - 14 14
20 000 - 25 25

Interpplation is not permitted for transients
For functional insulation no clearances are required

The minimum values for clearances in this table are applicable ig air up to 2000 m above sea level. For pigher
valueg use IEC 60664-1:2007 Table A.2.

Interpplation is allowed for the altitude factor in accordanceswith IEC 60664-1:2007 Table A.2.
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Table 105 — Values of clearances for peak working voltages
produced in the SMPS for frequencies < 30 kHz

Clearances for the Inhomogeneous electric field
Peak working voltage
v mm
Basic insulation Double or reinforced insulation
330 0,01 0,04
400 0,02 0,07
500 0,04 0,13
600 0.06 02
800 0,13 0,5
1000 0,26 0,87
1200 0,42 1,18
1500 0,76 1,7
2 000 1,27 2,7
2 500 1,8 3,8
3 000 2,4 5,4
4 000 3,8 8,5
5 000 5,7 11
6 000 7,9 14,4
8 000 11,0 20,6

The vdlues of Table 105 are based on Table F.7a of IEG'60664-1:2007. The values of double or reinforced
insulation are calculated in accordance with IEC 60664-1" with the factor 1,6 of the voltage (peak withstand
voltage).

The mjnimum values for clearances in this table are applicable in air up to 2 000 m above sea level. For fhigher
values], use IEC 60664-1:2007, Table A.2.

Interpglation is allowed for the peak working voltage and altitude factor in accordance with IEC 60664-1:2007,
Table A.2.

If the value of the clearance found in Table 105 is less than the value required in Tablg 104,
then the value of Table 104 shall apply.
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Table 106 — Minimum values of clearances in air for
inhomogeneous electric field conditions for frequency > 30 kHz

Table

Interp!

A.2.

blation is allowed.

Peak working voltage Basic- or supplementary Double or reinforced insulation
insulation
\Y Clearance (mm)
Clearance (mm)
Up to 600 0,06 0,12

800 0,18 0,36

1 000 0,5 1,0

1200 1,4 2,8

1400 2,35 4,7

1600 4,0 8,0

1 800 6,7 134

2 000 11 22,0
The values of Table 106 are based on Table 1 of IEC 60664-4:2005, the values of double©rreinforced insujation
are twlice the values of basic insulation in accordance with [EC 60664-1:2007.
The njinimum values for clearances in this table are applicable in air up to 2 000-m ‘above sea level. For higher
valueg, use IEC 60664-1:2007, Table A.2.
Interpplation is allowed for the peak working voltage and altitude factor ih, a@ccordance with IEC 60664-1(2007,

If the
then t

26.10
peak

All p
accor

value of the clearance found in Table 106 is less than the value required in Tab
ne value of Table 104 shall apply.

il The working voltages of Table 495 and Table 106 for determination of clearanc
vorking voltages.

ak working voltages including us-peaks shall be used to determine clearang
ance with Table 105 and Table 106.

e 104

eS are

tes in
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26.105 Creepage distances

Any circuit
A
RMS-voltage of any Peak value of any

periodic voltage periodic voltage

Pollution v y — Pdoélurt(ie(;n
degree Creepage distance in Creepage distance in g
accordance with accordance with
Table 21 of
Table 107 to Table 112 .

Insulation- IEC 61558-1:2017 able 10 1o Table Ingalation-

A 4 A 4

Minimum creepage distance is the greater
of the values required to avoid tracking‘or
deterioration by HF-voltage

NOTE | This dimensioning diagram is taken from Annex F of IEC\60664-4:2005 and modified in accordance yith the
IEC 61%$58 series.

Figure 102 — Diagram of dimensioning creepage distances

Two determinations of the creepage distances are necessary (Figure 102 shows the pringiple):

¢ | determination based on the measured RMS working voltage in accordance with Taple 21
of IEC 61558-1:2017;

e | determination based ‘on the measured peak working voltage in accordance¢ with
Table 107 to Tablet112 and the fundamental frequency shall be considered.

A high-frequency RMS ripple voltage content not more than 10% can be neglected.

The values in Table 107 to Table 112 do not take into account the effects of tracking phengmena
for frgquencies above 30 kHz. The peak working voltage also includes any DC component
and afy repetitive peak impulse, generated by the SMPS, of the working voltage.

TherT sevetre—~varte—o0 TE S0t - o o a V L |07t0
Table 112 for frequencies above 30 kHz and the relevant values in Table 21 of
IEC 61558-1:2017 shall take precedence.
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If the value of the creepage distance is lower than the value of the clearance, the value of the
clearance shall be applicable for the creepage distance. The peak working voltage also
includes any DC voltage and any repetitive peak impulse generated by the SMPS (see 26.105).
A determination based on RMS values is also required (see 26.104 and Table 112).

26.106 Distance through insulation

Instead of a Partial Discharge Test (PD-Test) with high-frequency voltage, testing the distance
through insulation can be checked by calculating the electric field and ensuring that it is below
the following limits. This method can only be used if the following conditions are complied with:

e the¢ maximum frequency is less than 10 MHz;

e the field strength is approximately uniform and not exceeding the values specifjed in
Figure 103 and;

e no|voids or gaps are present in between the solid insulation.

NOTE The following text of this subclause and diagram is taken from 6.3 of IEC 60664-4:2005.

For thjck layers of solid insulation of 44 2 0,75 mm, the peak value of\the field strength ¥ shall
be equal or less than the limit 2 kV/mm.

For thin layers of solid insulation of d, < 30 pm, the peak value of the field strength E shall be
equalor less than the limit 10 kV/mm.

For d{ > d > d, Formula (2) shall be used for calculation of the peak value of the electrig field

strendth in accordance with the thickness d (see‘also Figure 103). The calculated electric field
strendth £ shall be equal or less than the limit_given by Formula (2).

The electric field strength is determined by~Formula (2):

0,25 kV
E=|—+1,667 | —
( d j mm (2)

wherel d is the distancethirough insulation

NOTE 2 In this context)the electric field is considered to be approximately uniform if the deviations are lefss than
+ 20% {rom the average value of the electric field strength.

The yse of-the electric field strength for dimensioning of solid insulation requirgs an
approkimately uniform field distribution with no voids or air gaps in between. If the electric field
strendth.'eannot be calculated (because the field is not uniform) or if the peak value is pigher
than given by Formula (2) or Figure 103, respectively, or if the presence of voids or air gaps
cannot be excluded or for frequencies higher than 10 MHz, a withstand test or a PD-Test with
high-frequency voltage is required. The first applies to short-term stresses, the second applies
to long-term stresses in accordance with 5.3.2 of IEC 60664-1:2007.
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Figure 103 — Permissible ele h\& field strength for dimensioning
of solid insulation @sccordance with Formula (2)
Q\
27 Repsistance to heat, fire a.qg\g'acking
.\Q
This clause of Part 1 is appl.i&b e, except as follows.
27.2 does not ap&l)@g
28 Resistan@@rusting
This ¢ aus@ﬁPart 1 is applicable.
N
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Annexes

The Annexes of Part 1 are applicable, except as follows:

Addition:
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Annex AA
(normative)

Partial discharge (PD) test

A partial discharge test shall be performed as type test in accordance with 18.3.1 of
IEC 61558-1:2017 for any transformer defined in Annex BB.
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Annex BB
(normative)

mode power supply units with internal frequencies > 500 Hz

Introduction

Particular requirements for associated transformers for use in switch

This annex is only applicable for separate testing of associated transformers for use in SMPS
with internal frequencies > 500 Hz.

The u
with th

NOTE

BB.1

Claus

Additi

This d
not co

Annex
SMPS

e of this annex is not necessary if the SMPS including the transformer is in accor
is document.

This annex replaces IEC 61558-2-17:1997.
Scope

b 1 is applicable, except as follows.

DN

ocument covers transformers incorporating electronic circuits, but external circu
vered.

BB applies to associated transformers for use in single-phase or polyphase air-q
with internal frequencies exceeding 600 Hz:

Se

arating transformers,

isplating transformers,

safety isolating transformers

having
500 H

25
40

The n

a rated supply voltage not exceeding 1 000 V AC and a rated frequency excq
z but not exceeding 100 MHz and the rated output not exceeding:

kVA for singletphase transformers,

kVA for pelyphase transformers.

p-load output voltage or the rated output voltage of transformers does not exc

tr
50
50

dance

ts are

ooled

eding

1100VAC or 1415V ripple-free DC when separating transformers or
A

0 V AC or 708 V ripple-free DC when isolating transformers are used;

V AC or 120 V ripple-free DC when safety isolating transformers are used.

The no-load output voltage or the rated output voltage of independent transformers is not
less than:

50 V AC or 120 V ripple-free DC when separating transformers, isolating transformer or

au

to-transformers are used.

This document is applicable to dry type transformers. The windings can be encapsulated or
non-encapsulated.
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General requirements

Clause 4 of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows:

BB.4.2

Replacement

The transformers for SMPS shall comply with the relevant sections of Part 1 and of this
document and the conditions under which they are used in the appliance or equipment shall be
in accordance with their marking. However, for associated transformers for SMPS used in an

applia
be tes

Conse
subclg

1-21
- 14.1
26.10

Other
not fu

standard shall be used instead.

BB.6

This d

Additi

BB.6.

ted under the conditions present in the appliance or equipment for which they aré)int

uses or parts thereof.

3-4-51-52-53-54-55-56-57-515-72-75-7.8-~82-8.11-14.2
01 — 14.102 — 18.1 — 18.2 - 18.3 — 19.1 - 19.12 - 26.1 — 26.2 1\26.3 — 26.101 — 26
B — 26.104 — 26.105 — 26.106 — Annexes A, E, G, K, L, M, N, P, Ry W

clauses shall be taken from the relevant product standard. If the product standarg
ly cover the remaining clauses, the corresponding, missing clauses of this transf

Ratings
lause of Part 1 is applicable, except as‘follows:
bn

101 The no-load output yoltage shall not exceed:

e 1

voltage are: 72 V, 120V, 230 V, 400 V, 440 V and 660 V;

e 500V AC for isolating transformers. For AC, the preferred values for the rated ¢
voltage are: 72. V120 V, 230 V, 400 V and 440 V;

e 50|V AC for{safety isolating transformers. For AC, the preferred values for the
output voltage are: 6 V, 12V, 24 V, 42 V and 48 V.

BB.6.102,_The rated output shall not exceed:

00 V AC for separating-transformers. For AC, the preferred values for the rated g

nce or equipment for which a relevant appliance or equipment standard exists, thely may

ended.

quently, such transformers for SMPS shall comply with the following clauses,

-14.3
102 -

does
brmer

utput

utput

rated

e 1 kVA for single-phase and 5 kVA for polyphase separating transformers;

e 10
e 25
excep

kVA for single-phase and 16 kVA for polyphase isolating transformers;

kVA for single-phase and 40 kVA for polyphase safety isolating transformers.

t for separating transformers, isolating transformers and safety iso

lating

transformers used in SMPS that are subject to an agreement between the purchaser and the

suppli

er.

BB.6.103 Rated frequencies range from 500 Hz to 100 MHz.

BB.6.104 The rated supply voltage shall not exceed 1 000 V AC.
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Addition

BB.18.3.1.101 For transformers incorporated in an SMPS a partial discharge type test in
accordance with Annex AA shall be performed.
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Annex CC
(informative)
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Example for determination of clearances and creepage distances for
associated transformers for use in switch mode power supply units

CC.1 Exemplary conditions

The calculations CC.2 to CC.5 are performed with the conditions listed in Table CC.1.

Table CC.1 — Conditions

Rated supply voltage 230 V AC
Overvoltage category I
Working voltage 600 V RMS
Peak working voltage 850 V
Altitude 2000 m
Frequency 200\kHz
Pollution degree 2
Material group Ila or Illb

CC.2| Calculation of clearance for basic insulation

Determination based on the rated supply voltage

In jaccordance with Table 103 rated.supply voltage for 230 V AC is 300 V:

Thie rated impulse voltage for overvoltage category Il
In faccordance with Table 104 with pollution degree 2
T]: clearance for basic insulation at least 1,5 mm

Determination based on-the peak working voltage

In jaccordance with"Table 106 interpolation for 0,85 kV between 0,8 kV and 1,0 kV

cle¢arance for-basic insulation at least 0,26 mm

The rgequired.clearance for basic insulation in accordance with conditions of Table CC.
least 1,9 mm because the most severe requirement takes precedence.

is 2,5 kV

1 is at

CC.3 Calculation of clearance reinforced insulation

Determination based on the rated supply voltage

In accordance with Table 103 rated supply voltage for 230 V AC is 300 V

e The rated impulse voltage for overvoltage category Il

is 2,5 kV

e The next higher value for reinforced insulation is 4,0 kV

In accordance with Table 104 with pollution degree 2

e The clearance for reinforced insulation at least 3,0 mm
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Determination based on the peak working voltage

In accordance with Table 106 interpolation for 0,85 kV between 0,8 kV and 1,0 kV

The clearance for reinforced insulation at least 0,52 mm

The required clearance for reinforced insulation in accordance with the conditions of

Table

CC.4

Determinationbasedon-the RMS workingvoltage

CC.1 is at least 3,0 mm because the most severe requirement takes precedence.

Calculation for creepage distance for basic insulation

In faccordance with Table 21 of IEC 61558-1:2017

The creepage distance for basic insulation at least 6,0 mm

Determination based on the peak working voltage

In

accordance with Table 108 interpolation for 0,85 kV between 0,8 kVand 0,9 kV

The creepage distance for basic insulation at least 0,82 mm

The required creepage distance for basic insulation in acecordance with the conditi

Table

CC.5

CC.1is at least 6,0 mm because the most severe requirement takes precedence.

Calculation for creepage distance for reinforced insulation

Determination based on the RMS working voltage

In

accordance with Table 21 of IEC 6155821:2017
The creepage distance for reinforced insulation at least 12,0 mm

Determination based on the peak working voltage

In

The rq
of TT4

accordance with Table 144 interpolation for 0,85 kV between 0,8 kV and 0,9 kV

The creepage distance-for reinforced insulation at least 1,65 mm

ble CC.1 is at(east 12,0 mm because the most severe requirement takes precede

bns of

quired creepage-distance for reininforced insulation in accordance with the conditions

nce.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

SECURITE DES TRANSFORMATEURS, BOBINES D'INDUCTANCE,
BLOCS D'ALIMENTATION ET COMBINAISONS DE CES ELEMENTS

Partie 2-16: Exigences particuliéres et essais pour les
blocs d'alimentation a découpage et les transformateurs pour

AVANT-PROPOS

Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation co
'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC).cLYEC a pour o
riser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation, dans les domai
ctricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'|EC — entre autres activités — publie desS_Normes internat
des|Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS
Guifles (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée“a des comités d'étud
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut)participer. Les organ
intefnationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec I'lEC, participent égalem
traviaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale/de Normalisation (ISO), sel
conflitions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

favd
I'éld

Les
pos
son

décisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions teechniques représentent, dans la me|
Sible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donne‘que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC int
représentés dans chaque comité d'études.

Les
con
I'E
de |
Dan

Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de\recommandations internationales et sont 3
me telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris a
C s'assure de |'exactitude du contenu technique de ses'publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue resp
éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation@ui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

s le but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans
megure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications na
et fégionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nation
régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernieres.

L'IE|C elle-méme ne fournit aucune -attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indép4
founnissent des services d'évaluation® de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marq
conformité de I'lEC. L'IEC n'estfesponsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certi
indgpendants.

Tou

Audune responsabilité-ne_doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mand
y cqmpris ses experts.particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux d
pouf tout préjudice _causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de
natyre que ce saif,.directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les d§
décpulant de fa“publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de toute autre Publication d
ou qu crédit.qui’lui est accordé.

les utilisateurs doivent'stassurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publicatio

L'atfention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publ
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.
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L'attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I'lEC peuvent faire I'objet
de droits de brevet. L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de

brevets.

La Norme internationale IEC 61558-2-16 a été établie par le comité d'études 96 de I'lEC:
Transformateurs, bobines d'inductance, blocs d'alimentation et combinaisons de ces éléments.

Cette deuxieme édition annule et remplace la premiére édition parue en 2009 et
I'amendement 1:2013. Cette édition constitue une révision technique.

Elle inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition précédente:

a) ajustement de la structure et des références conformément a I'lEC 61558-1:2017;
b) définition de différentes caractéristiques de tension;
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c) déplacement de la décharge partielle et de la description des constructions dans
I''EC 61558-1:2017;

d) spécification d'une méthode alternative pour

d'isolement;
e) suppression des exigences relatives aux conditions de champs homogénes.

Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
96/509/FDIS 96/513/RVD

le dimensionnement des distances

Le ragport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le-Vote

about

La ve

a son approbation.

sion frangaise de la norme n'a pas été soumise au vote.

La langue employée pour I'élaboration de cette Norme internationale est.langlais.

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 27 il a été développé sel

Direct
WWW.i

ves ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles
kc.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types_de documents développd

I''EC gont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

Il ale

Cette

NOTE

Ce do
a tran
d'alim
applic|
Une li

transf
se tro

statut de publication groupée de sécurité conformément au Guide IEC 104.

Norme internationale doit étre utilisée copjointement avec I'lEC 61558-1:2017.

L'expression "la Partie 1" utilisée dans la présente norme fait référence a I'lEC 61558-1:2017.

cument compléte ou modifie les articles correspondants de I'lEC 61558-1:2017, de
sformer cette publication en norme |IEC: Exigences particuliéres et essais pour les
entation a découpage et les\transformateurs pour blocs d'alimentation a découpag
ptions d'ordre général.

bte de toutes les parties de la série IEC 61558, publiées sous le titre général Sécur
brmateurs, bobjnes d'inductance, blocs d'alimentation et combinaisons de ces élér
Ive sur le site web de I'lEC.

ayant

bn les
sous
s par

fagon
blocs
P pour

fé des
hents,

Les futures normes de cette série porteront dorénavant le nouveau titre général cité ci-dg¢ssus.

Le titr

Lorsq

b des-normes existant déja dans cette série sera mis a jour lors de la prochaine éq

ition.

e ce _document _mentionne "addition", "modification" ou_"remplacement", le

texte

correspondant de I'lEC 61558-1:2017 doit étre adapté en conséquence.

Dans

e eX

le présent document, les caractéres d'imprimerie suivants sont utilisés:

igences proprement dites: caractéres romains;

e modalités d'essais: caractéres italiques;

e commentaires: petits caractéres romains.

Dans

le texte du présent document, les termes en gras sont définis a I'Article 3.

Les paragraphes, notes, figures et tableaux qui s'ajoutent a ceux de I'lEC 61558-1:2017 sont
numérotés a partir de 101; les annexes qui sont ajoutées sont désignées AA, BB, etc.
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Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de stabilité
indiquée sur le site web de I'lEC sous http://webstore.iec.ch dans les données relatives au
document recherché. A cette date, le document sera

e reconduit,

e supprimeé,

e remplacé par une édition révisée, ou

e amendé.
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INTRODUCTION

Le CE 96 de I'lEC a une fonction groupée de sécurité, conformément au Guide |IEC 104 relatif
aux transformateurs autres que ceux destinés a alimenter les réseaux de distribution,
notamment les transformateurs et les blocs d'alimentation destinés a permettre I'application de
mesures de protection contre les chocs électriques, comme cela est défini par le CE 64, mais
incluant également dans certains cas la limitation de la tension et de la fonction de sécurité
horizontale pour la TBTS, conformément a I'lEC 60364-4-41.

La fonction groupée de sécurité (GSF, Group Safety Function) est nécessaire en raison de la
responsabilité de la trés basse tension de sécurité (TBTS), conformément au 5.2.6 de
I''EC §T140:2076 et au 474.3.7 de TTEC 60364-4-41:2077, ou des circuits de commnjande,
confofmément au 7.2.4 de I'lEC 60204-1:2016.

La forjction groupée de sécurité est nécessaire pour chacune des parties de I'|lE€-61558-2 car
différgntes normes de la série IEC 61558 peuvent étre combinées en une, seule et méme
constiuction, mais dans certains cas sans aucune limitation de la puissance secopdaire
assignée.

Un altotransformateur conforme a I'lEC 61558-2-13 peut par exé€mple étre congu aviec un
circuiff TBTS séparé, conformément aux exigences particuliéres\de I'lEC 61558-2-6 liégs aux
exigemces générales de I'lEC 61558-1.
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SECURITE DES TRANSFORMATEURS, BOBINES D'INDUCTANCE,
BLOCS D'ALIMENTATION ET COMBINAISONS DE CES ELEMENTS -

Partie 2-16: Exigences particuliéres et essais pour les

blocs d'alimentation a découpage et les transformateurs pour
blocs d'alimentation a découpage pour applications d'ordre général

1 Domaine d'application

Rempfacement

La prégsente partie de I'lEC 61558 traite de la sécurité des blocs d'alimentation’a’ découpage
et deq transformateurs pour blocs d'alimentation a découpage.

NOTE La sécurité comprend les aspects électrique, thermique et mécanique.

Sauf gpécification contraire dans la suite du présent document, le tefme SMPS couvre les|blocs
d'alimentation a découpage pour applications d'ordre général,

Les SMPS couverts par le présent document sont a refroidissement par air (naturel ou forcé),
indégrndants, associés, fixes, mobiles, monophasés/ ou polyphasés, avec une tension
primalire assignée qui ne dépasse pas 1 000 V en courant alternatif, une fréquence primaire
assighée qui ne dépasse pas 500 Hz, une fréquence de fonctionnement interne asslignée
supérijeure a 500 Hz, mais qui ne dépasse pas 100.MHz, une puissance secondaire assjignée
qui ng¢ dépasse pas 1 kVA ou 1 kW, incorporant des transformateurs de type seqg avec
enroulements enrobés ou non enrobés.

NOTE 2 La tension primaire assignée maximale’du transformateur interne étant 1 000 V en courant al{ernatif,
la tensjon primaire assignée maximale du bloe d'alimentation a découpage peut étre inférieure suivant|le type
de redrpssement.

NOTE Pour les fréquences plus élevées, des exigences supplémentaires peuvent étre nécessaires. Cependant,
le prés¢nt document peut étre utilisé a'titre de recommandation.

Le prdsent document est applicable aux SMPS, convertisseurs et onduleurs sans limitatjon de
la puissance seconddire assignée, objet d'un accord entre I'acheteur et le fabricant.

NOTE 4 Dans le contexte du présent document, les convertisseurs et onduleurs sont considérés comme des|SMPS.
Le prdsent document s'applique:

a) ayx SMPS qui incorporent des transformateurs de sécurité qui fournissent une dqu des
tepsions secondaires TBTS, TBTP, en courant alternatif ou continu, ou une combipaison
de celles-ci, conformément a I'lEC 61140 et I'lEC 60364-4-41, pour des produits
électroménagers et autres produits de consommation;

b) aux SMPS avec une tension secondaire maximale qui ne dépasse pas 1 000 V en courant
alternatif ou 1 415 V en courant continu lissé pour des produits électroménagers et autres
produits de consommation, a I'exception des produits couverts en a).

c) Le présent document peut étre utilisé pour les transformateurs destinés aux SMPS (voir
Annexe BB).

Le présent document ne s'applique pas:

e aux ensembles moteur-générateur;

e aux alimentations sans interruption (ASI) suivant la série IEC 62040;
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e aux SMPS couverts par I'lEC 61204-7 (c'est-a-dire les dispositifs d'alimentation basse
tension, sortie en courant continu, caractéristiques de performance), appareils de
distribution et de puissance en courant continu et SMPS pour les applications couvertes par
I''EC 61010-1 et I'lEC 60601-1;

e aux appareillages de lampes couverts par la série IEC 61347;

e aux circuits externes et a leurs composants destinés a étre connectés aux bornes primaires
et bornes secondaires des SMPS;

e aux appareils conformes a I'lEC 60065, I'lEC 60950-1 et I'lEC 62368-1.

Le présent document peut également étre utilisé a titre de recommandation pour les produits
, : , L . : , sation de

Le prdsent document couvre les exigences de sécurité pour:

e leg SMPS qui incorporent des transformateurs d'isolement a enroulements séparés pour
uspge général qui correspondent a I'lEC 61558-2-1;

e leg SMPS qui incorporent des transformateurs de séparation ,dés circuits pour usage
géhéral qui correspondent a I'lEC 61558-2-4;

e leg SMPS qui incorporent des transformateurs de sécurité pour usage générpl qui
cofrespondent a I'lEC 61558-2-6;

e leg SMPS qui incorporent des autotransformateurs pour'usage général qui correspgndent
alllEC 61558-2-13.

Pour les applications spécifiques des SMPS qui correspondent aux autres documents|de la
série [I[EC 61558-2, les exigences nécessaires ‘des documents correspondants de la| série
IEC 61558-2 sont applicables. De plus, les exigences répertoriées dans le présent dociment
s'appljquent. Lorsque deux exigences sont contradictoires, la plus contraignante a présdance.

La terjsion secondaire a vide ou |la tension secondaire assignée des SMPS ne dépassg pas:

e 1000V en courant alternatif\ou 1415 V en courant continu lissé lorsque des SMRS qui
ingorporent des transformateurs d'isolement a enroulements séparés oy des
autotransformateurs sont_utilisés;

e 500V en courant alternatif ou 708 V en courant continu lissé lorsque des SMHAS qui
ingorporent des transformateurs de séparation des circuits sont utilisés;

e 50|V en courant.alternatif ou 120 V en courant continu lissé lorsque des SMPAS qui
ingorporent des'transformateurs de sécurité sont utilisés.

La tenjsion.secondaire a vide ou la tension secondaire assignée des SMPS indépen|dants
est d'au moins:

o S50~Vemrcourantattermatifout20-Vemcourantcontimu-tisseforsque des transformmateurs
d'isolement a enroulements séparés, des transformateurs de séparation des circuits
ou des autotransformateurs sont utilisés.

L'attention est attirée sur les points suivants:

e des exigences supplémentaires pour les SMPS destinés a étre utilisés dans des véhicules,
a bord de navires ou d'avions (issues d'autres normes applicables, de régles nationales,
etc.);

o des mesures qui visent a protéger I'enveloppe et les composants a l'intérieur de I'enveloppe
contre les influences externes telles que les champignons, la vermine, les termites, le
rayonnement solaire et le givre;

o les différentes conditions de transport, de stockage et de fonctionnement des SMPS;
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e des exigences supplémentaires en conformité avec les autres normes appropriées et les
régles nationales peuvent étre applicables aux SMPS destinés a étre utilisés dans un
environnement particulier.

Les évolutions techniques futures des SMPS pourront nécessiter une augmentation de la limite
supérieure des fréquences. En attendant, le présent document peut étre utilisé a titre de
recommandation.

La présente publication groupée de sécurité centrée sur les recommandations de sécurité est
avant tout destinée a étre utilisée en tant que norme de sécurité des produits pour les produits
mentionnés dans le domalne d' appllcatlon mais eIIe est également destlnee a etre ut|I|see par
les C ceux
mentipnnés dans le domaine d'application de la présente publication groupée de_ sécturité,
confofmément aux principes établis dans le Guide IEC 104 et le Guide ISO/IEC 51,

L'une|des responsabilités d'un CE consiste, le cas échéant, a utiliser les’ publicptions
fondamentales de sécurité et/ou les publications groupées de sécurité (dans le cadqre de
I'élabgration de ses publications.

2 Rgférences normatives
L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec I'exception suivante:
Additipn:

IEC 60664-4:2005, Coordination de l'isolement des-matériels dans les systéemes (résequx) a
bassel|tension — Partie 4: Considérations sur les contraintes de tension a haute fréquende

IEC 6[1558-1:2017, Sécurité des transformateurs, bobines d'inductance, blocs d'alimentation et
des combinaisons de ces éléments — Paftie 1: Exigences générales et essais

IEC 6[1558-2-1, Sécurité des transformateurs, bobines d'inductance, blocs d'alimentafjon et
combinaisons de ces éléments ;~ Partie 2-1: Exigences particulieres et essais polr les
transfprmateurs d'isolement 4 enroulements séparés et les blocs d'alimentation incorporapt des
transfprmateurs d'isolement a enroulements séparés pour applications d'ordre général

IEC 6[1558-2-4, Sécurité’ des transformateurs, bobines d'inductance, blocs d'alimentafjon et
combinaisons de «€es éléments — Partie 2-4: Exigences particulieres et essais polr les
transfprmateurs~de séparation des circuits et les blocs d'alimentation incorporarit des
transfprmateursyde séparation des circuits pour applications d'ordre général

IEC 6 558 2-6, Secur/te des transformateurs bob/nes d/nductance blocs da//menta jon et
comb
transformateurs de sécurité et les blocs dallmentat/on incorporant des transformateurs de
sécurité pour applications d'ordre général

IEC 61558-2-13, Sécurité des transformateurs, bobines d'inductance, blocs d'alimentation et
combinaisons de ces éléments — Partie 2-13: Reégles particulieres et essais pour les
autotransformateurs et les blocs d'alimentation incorporant des autotransformateurs
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3 Termes et définitions

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec les exceptions suivantes:

Remp

lacement:

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions de la Partie 1 s'appliquent.

Le terme transformateur dans la Partie 1 désigne également un SMPS tel que défini dans le
présent document.

Dans

L'ISO
en no

e |E
e |S

Remp

3.3.8
tensig
valeur
se prg
des (
transit

Note 1
électriq|

® |a fension primaire assignée; ou

o Jlat
la valey

Note 2
pris en
n'impor

Note 3

3.5.1¢
tensig
valeur

'Annexe BB, le terme transformateur s'applique a un transformateur pour SMPS.

malisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:

C Electropedia: disponible a I'adresse http://www.electropedia.org/

D Online browsing platform: disponible a I'adresse http://www.is0-0rg/obp

acement:

)n de service
efficace la plus élevée de la tension en courant)alternatif ou en courant continu qu
duire (localement) a travers tout isolant a latension primaire assignée a vide ou

oires

p l'article: La tension de service entre tout point du circuit alimenté par des sources d'alimg
ues et les autres parties isolées doit étre;admise comme étant:

ension de service mesurée,
r retenue étant la plus éleyées
b 'article: Lorsqu'un~systeme d'isolation entre enroulements non destinés a étre connectés ensen
e lequel de ces . entoulements.

b I'article: Surles systémes triphasés, la tension de service peut étre différente de la tension nomi

1
in_de_service créte
créte de la tension de service, y compris tout composant en courant continu

impulsions de créte répétitives générées dans le SMPS

et I'lEC tiennent a jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées@. étre ut{lisées

i peut
dans

onditions normales de fonctionnement, “sans prendre en compte les surtepsions

ntation

ble est

considération, la tension de service est considérée comme étant la tension la plus élevée qui appdrait sur

ale.

et les

Note 1 a I'article: Des détails concernant les tensions de service crétes peuvent étre obtenus en consultant
la Figure 1 de I'lEC 60664-1:2007.

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-903:2014, 903-04-02, modifié — Remplacement de "I'équipement" par "le
SMPS" et ajout de la Note 1 a l'article.]

3.5.102

tension assignée de tenue aux chocs
valeur de tension de tenue aux chocs fixée par le fabricant aux matériels ou a une partie d'entre
eux, caractérisant la capacité de tenue spécifiée de son isolation contre des surtensions
transitoires

[SOURCE: IEC 60664-1:2007, 3.9.2]
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3.7.101

champ électrique hétérogéne

champ électrique dont le gradient de tension entre électrodes n'est pas essentiellement
constant (champ non uniforme)

Note 1 a l'article: La condition de champ hétérogéne d'une configuration point par rapport a une électrode plane est
le cas le plus contraignant vis-a-vis de la tenue aux surtensions et est représentée par le cas A dans I'lEC 60664-1.
Elle est représentée par une électrode point ayant un rayon de 30 pm et une surface plane de 1 m x 1 m.

Note 2 a I'article: Pour les fréquences dépassant 30 kHz, le champ est considéré comme étant non homogeéne,
lorsque le rayon de courbure des parties conductrices est inférieur & 20% de la distance d'isolement.

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-442:2014, 442-09-03, modifié — Le terme "champ électrique non
uniforme" n’a pas été repris, et "(champ non uniforme)" a été ajouté a la définition.]

4 Ekigences générales

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

5 Généralités sur les essais

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

6 Cpractéristiques assignées
L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec I'exception suivante:
Additipn

6.101|La tension secondaire assignée ne doit pas dépasser:

— 11000V en courant alternatifxou 1415V en courant continu lissé pour les SMRS qui
incorporent des transformateurs d'isolement a enroulements séparés oy des
autotransformateurs;

— | 500 V en couranttalternatif ou 708 V en courant continu lissé pour les SMRAS qui
incorporent des/transformateurs de séparation des circuits;

— |50V en courant alternatif ou 120 V en courant continu lissé pour les SMPS qui
incorporent-des transformateurs de sécurité.

By

Pour |les SMPS indépendants qui incorporent des transformateurs d'isolemént a
enrm{ements séparés, des transformateurs de séparation des circuits oy des

autotransformateurs, la tension secondaire assignée doit étre supérieure a 50 V en cpurant
alternatifou 120 \/ en courant continu lissé

6.102 La puissance secondaire assignée des SMPS ne doit pas dépasser 1 kVA ou 1 kW.

Les SMPS sans limitation de la puissance secondaire assignée doivent étre soumis a un accord
entre I'acheteur et le fabricant.

NOTE Voir Annexe BB pour un transformateur incorporé dans un SMPS.
6.103 La fréquence primaire assignée ne doit pas dépasser 500 Hz.
6.104 La fréquence de fonctionnement interne assignée ne doit pas dépasser 100 MHz.

6.105 La tension primaire assignée ne doit pas dépasser 1 000 V en courant alternatif.
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La conformité aux 6.101 a 6.105 est vérifiée par examen du marquage.

7 Classification

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

8 Marquage et indications

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec les exceptions suivantes:

8.1 | h)

Remplacement

les symboles graphiques correspondants représentés dans le Tablead-101, qui indiquent le
type de transformateur, en plus du symbole pour les SMPS. Si un,transformateur ajyec un
indice| IPOO ou des transformateurs associés ont plusieurs circlits' conformes a diffgrents
docu:ients de la série IEC 61558-2 dans la méme construction (par exemple, un gircuit

secorndaire TBTS conforme a I'lEC 61558-2-6 et un circuit’secondaire 230 V confofme a
I''EC §1558-2-4), les symboles appropriés doivent étre utilisés. Le terme transformateur doit
étre femplacé par SMPS, sauf pour le marquage qui “s'applique aux transformgteurs
incorporés et aux SMPS incorporés;

8.11
Additipn

Le symbole des SMPS doit étre utilisé\conjointement avec le symbole qui indique le type de
transformateur(s) incorporé.

Le Tapleau 101 couvre les symboles des transformateurs qui correspondent aux types de
transfprmateurs de base.

Tableau 101 — Symboles utilisés pour les SMPS

Bymbole ou Explication ou titre Identification
sympole graphigue

SMPS (Switch Mode Power Supply unit, IEC 60417-6190:2013-10
bloc d'alimentation a découpage)

SMPS qui incorpore un IEC 60417-5156:2003-08

transformateur d'isolement a enroulements séparés
non dangereux en cas de défaillance

SMPS qui incorpore un IEC 60417-5223:2002-10

transformateur d'isolement a enroulements séparés
non résistant aux courts-circuits

@ D)
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Symbole ou Explication ou titre Identification
symbole graphique

SMPS qui incorpore un IEC 60417-5220:2002-10

transformateur d'isolement a enroulements séparés
résistant aux courts-circuits

(par construction ou par dispositif incorporé)

SMPS qui incorpore un IEC 60417-5221:2002-10

transformateur de séparation des circuits
non dangereux en cas de défaillance

SMPS qui incorpore un IEC 60417-5944:2013-06

transformateur de séparation des circuits
non résistant aux courts-circuits

SMPS qui incorpore un IEC 60417-5945:2013-06

transformateur de séparation des circuits
résistant aux courts-circuits

(par construction ou par dispositif incorpore)

SMPS qui incorpore un IEC 60417-5222:20(2-10

transformateur de sécurité non dangereux
en cas de défaillance

SMPS qui incorpore un IEC 60417-5946:20(2-10

transformateurde sécurité non résistant
aux courts-circuits

SMPS qui incorpore un IEC 60417-5947:2002-10

transformateur de sécurité résistant
aux courts-circuits

(par construction ou par dispositif incorporé)

SMPS qui incorpore un IEC 60417-5941:2002-10

autotransformateur non dangereux
en cas de défaillance

SMPS qui incorpore un IEC 60417-5942:2002-10

autotransformateur non résistant aux courts-circuits

SMPS qui incorpore un IEC 60417-5943:2002-10

autotransformateur résistant aux courts-circuits
(par construction ou par dispositif incorporé)

Q| Q| Q- (@) D] @D D D
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9 Protection contre les chocs électriques

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

10 Changement de la tension primaire d'alimentation
L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec I'exception suivante:

Addition

10.101 Une vaste plage (par exemple de 100 V a 240 V en courant alternatif) de tensions
primajires est admise si la tension secondaire ne dépasse pas la tension secondaire
assighée et la tension secondaire a vide ne dépasse pas les limites de la variation| de la
tension secondaire selon le type de transformateur qui alimente le circuit ‘secondaire
approprié.

11 Tension secondaire et courant secondaire en charge

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

12 Tension secondaire a vide
L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec I'exceptionisuivante:
Additipn

La tenjsion secondaire a vide est mesuréelorsque le SMPS est raccordé a la tension primaire
assighée, a la fréquence primaire assighée, a température ambiante.

12.101 La tension secondaire a-vide ne doit pas dépasser:

e 1000V en courant alternatif ou 1415V en courant continu lissé pour les SMBAS qui
ingorporent des transformateurs d'isolement a enroulements séparés oy des
autotransformateurs;

e 500 V en courant'alternatif ou 708 V en courant continu lissé pour les SMPS qui incorporent
dep transformateurs de séparation des circuits;

e 50|V en caunant alternatif ou 120 V en courant continu lissé pour les SMPS qui incorporent
dep transformateurs de sécurité.

indépendants qui incorporent des transformateurs d'isolem

autotransformateurs, Ia tension secondaire a vide doit étre supérieure a 50 V en courant
alternatif ou 120 V en courant continu lissé.

Pour les SMPS indépendants, la limitation de la tension secondaire s'applique méme si les
enroulements secondaires, non destinés a l'interconnexion, sont connectés en série.

L'exigence pour les connexions en série ne s'applique pas aux SMPS associés ou d'indice IP 00.

12.102 La différence entre la tension secondaire a vide et la tension secondaire en charge
assignée ne doit pas étre excessive.
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Le rapport entre la tension secondaire a vide mesurée a I'Article 12 et la tension secondaire
en charge mesurée pendant I'essai de I'Article 11, exprimé en pourcentage de cette derniére
tension, ne doit pas dépasser les valeurs indiquées dans le Tableau 102.

Ce rapport est déterminé par la Formule (1):

ou
no-lo

Uload

La co
secor

primaire assignée a la fréquence primaire assignée.

Le rap

NOTE
SMPS

12.10
200 cn
Des fil
utilisés

Uno-load - Uload % 100(%)
Uload

(1)

L d est la tension secondaire a vide, exprimée en V,

est la tension secondaire en charge, exprimée en V.

Tableau 102 — Rapport de la tension secondaire

Puissance secondaire assignée Rapport entre la tension’secondaire
a vide et la tension _secondaire
en charge
VA %
inférieure ou égale a 63 20
supérieure a 63 et inférieure ou égale a 250 15
supérieure a 250 et inférieure ou égale a 630 10
supérieure a 630 5

nformité aux exigences des 12.101, et 12.102 est vérifiée en mesurant la t
daire a vide a la température ambiante lorsque le SMPS est raccordé a la t

port ne doit pas dépasser Jes valeurs indiquées dans le Tableau 102.

elon I'lEC 61558-2-1, I'lEC 61558-2-6 et I'lEC 61558-2-13.

B Sauf spécifigation contraire du fabricant, le SMPS doit étre soumis a I'essai avec 2
n de longueur de.fil connecté aux bornes secondaires dans les conditions les plus défavo

. La section nominale des conducteurs doit étre déterminée d'aprés le courant seco

sion
sion

Les valeurs du Tableau 102 reposent sur les valeurs de I'lEC 61558-2-4 et sont également applicables aux

Dcm a
rables.

5 torsadés . ou'cables de calibre conforme a I'EC 60227-5:2011 (type 60227 IEC 53) peuvgnt étre

hdaire

assigné du SMPS, et la densité du courant ne doit pas étre supérieure a 5 A/mm2 en usage nofmal.

NOTE

La.densité du courant du 12.103 n'est exigée que pour le fil de connexion externe de I'essai.

13 Tension de court-circuit

L'artic

le de la Partie 1 est applicable.
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chauffements

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec I'exception suivante:

Additi

14.10

on

1

Pour les SMPS qui incorporant des transformateurs qui ont des fréquences internes

supérieures a 500 Hz, des couples thermoélectriques ou des moyens équivalents de mesure
des températures peuvent étre utilisés pour déterminer la température des enroulements et des

matér

Les

jaux isolants.

aleurs maximales du Tableau 2 de [I'|EC 61558-1:2017 pour les tempér,

d'enrdulement doivent étre réduites de 10 °C pour les mesures de couple thermoélectrigu
couplés thermoélectriques doivent étre montés uniquement sur des surfaces ac¢essible
transformateurs incorporés.

Il con

14.10
assig

15 P

ient de ne pas intégrer les couples thermoélectriques dans les enrgulements.

P Les SMPS doivent étre soumis a l'essai a 0,9 fois et 1,1.fois la tension pri
née.

Fotection contre les courts-circuits et les surcharges

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec I'exceptiofi/stivante:

Additi

15.10

DN

| Les circuits électroniques doiventi\ étre congus et appliqués de fagon telle

condiffon de défaut dans le SMPS ne provoque pas de choc électrique ou de danger d'inc
et qudg le fonctionnement non intentionnel de I'appareil ne compromette pas la sécurité.

La co

nformité est vérifiée par-évraluation des conditions de défaut spécifiées a I'Annexe

la Parfie 1.

16 R

gsistance mécanique

L'article de la Rartie 1 est applicable.

17 P
d

rotection contre les effets nuisibles dus a la pénétration de poussiére,

ptures
e. Les
s des

maire

u'une
endie,

H de

oblote calidoacs ot do 'hitmiditd

UPjCtTooUTmUTo v TruTTT ITaTTITuTtC

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable.

18 R

ésistance d'isolement, rigidité diélectrique et courant de fuite

L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec les exceptions suivantes:

Additi

on

18.3.1.101 Pour les transformateurs incorporés dans un SMPS selon I'"Annexe BB, un
de type de décharge partielle selon I'Annexe AA doit étre réalisé.

essai
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Ne s'applique pas.

Addition

18.101

a I'Annexe R de I'lEC 61558-1:2017.

Le SMPS doit satisfaire a I'essai diélectrique aux impulsions de tension conformément

Apres I'essai décrit en 18.3, le SMPS doit étre connecté au matériel d'essai aux impulsions de
tension. L'essai diélectrique aux impulsions de tension doit étre effectué conformément a
I'’Annexe R de I'EC 61558-1:2017, entre les bornes primaires et les bornes secondaires du
SMPS. L'intervalle entre les impulsions doit étre d'au moins 1 s si les impulsions sont produites

a l'inté

Penda
entre
adjacg

19 C

L'artic
incorp
sépar

défini¢s en 19.1 de la Partie 1.

20 C

L'artic

21 C

L'artic

22 R

L'artic

23 B

brieur du SMPS.

nt I'essai, il ne doit y avoir aucun claquage de I'isolation entre les spires d'un‘énroul,

bnts, ou entre les enroulements et un noyau conducteur.

pnstruction

le de la Partie 1 est applicable, et les exigences générales relatives aux SMRE
orent des transformateurs d'isolement a enroulements séparés, des transformate
htion des circuits, des transformateurs de sécurité -Qu des autotransformateur;

pmposants

le de la Partie 1 est applicable.

pnducteurs internes

le de la Partie 1 est applicable.

accordement a I'alimentation et cables souples externes

le de la Partie 1_est applicable.

prnes.pour conducteurs externes

ement,

les circuits primaires et secondaires, entre les circuits primaires ou)secondaires

S qui
irs de
sont

L'artic

le‘de la Partie 1 est applicable.

24 Dispositions en vue de la mise a la terre

L'artic

le de la Partie 1 est applicable.

25 Vis et connexions

L'artic

le de la Partie 1 est applicable.
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26 Lignes de fuite, distances d'isolement et distances a travers l'isolation
L'article de la Partie 1 est applicable, avec I'exception suivante:

Addition

Les lignes de fuite et les distances d'isolement entre les pistes des circuits électroniques

doivent étre vérifiées suivant les essais décrits en H.4 de I'lEC 61558-1:2017.

Les SMPS doivent étre conformes aux exigences des 26.101 a 26.106.

NOTE |Des exemples pratiques pour la détermination des distances d'isolement et des lignes de fulte des

transfdrmateurs associés incorporés dans un SMPS peuvent étre consultés a I'Annexe CC.

26.101 Les lignes de fuite et distances a travers l'isolation données dans le(Fableau
Tablegu 22 et le Tableau 23 de I'lEC 61558-1:2017 sont généralement applicables.

26.102 Conformément a I'lEC 60664-4:2005, les exigences des 26.103%a 26.106 conc
les lignes de fuite, les distances d'isolement et I'isolation solide sont applicables po
fréqugnces supérieures a 30 kHz et jusqu'a 3 MHz. Pour les fréquences supérieures a 3
les egsais des 7.4 et 7.5 de I'lEC 60664-4:2005, essais a haute fréquence (essai a
tension a haute fréquence et essai de décharge partielle, a haute fréquence) doiver
effectyiés.

26.103 Distance d'isolement
Schéma de dimensionnement

La Figure 101 et la Figure 102 représentent les relations entre les facteurs qui influent
dimenlsionnement des distances d'isolement et des lignes de fuite pour la coordinat
I'isolenent. Les schémas mettent en avant les facteurs essentiels et ne sont pas dest
remplacer la lecture compléte des pafagraphes correspondants. lls ne prennent notamme
en compte la situation de champ électrique homogéne (valeurs du cas B), un dimensionn
plus précis des distances d'isolement pour des fréquences comprises entre f..;; et fid

dimenjsionnement de l'isolatien solide afin d'éviter les essais avec des tensions a
fréqugnce.

21, le

brnant
ur les
MHz,
haute
t étre

sur le
on de
nés a
nt pas
ement
et un

haute

Il est 3 noter que les procédures de dimensionnement des distances d'isolement et desJignes

de fujte sont indépendantes. Par conséquent, lorsqu'une ligne de fuite et une di
d'isolpment se tfouvent par coincidence sur la méme surface isolante, la plus importan
deux dloit étrelutilisée.

tance
e des
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Tout circuit
Y
Toute tension périodique
Y
Tension assignée
de tenue aux chocs |
conformément au N
Tableau 103 Condition de champ
eectrique heterogene
conformément
au 3.7.101
v v
Distance d'isolement Distance d'isolement
pour supporter les a partir du
surtensions transitoires
conformément Tableau 105 ou
au Tableau 104 du Tableau 106

S

La distance d'isolement minimale est
la plus élevée des valeurs néc¢essaires
pour les surtensions transitoires
ou pour les tensions périodiques

IEC

NOTE | Ce schéma de dimensionnement est issu de I"Annexe F de I'lEC 60664-4:2005 et modifié conformgment a
la sérig| IEC 61558, le champ approximativement homogene n'étant pas pris en compte.

Figure 101 — Schéma pour le-dimensionnement des distances d'isolement
a) Ddqux déterminations des \(distances d'isolement sont nécessaires pouf Iles

fréquences > 30 kHz (la Figure 101 représente le principe):

e | détermination fondée sur la tension assignée de tenue aux chocs de la tension
primaire assignée\d'aprés le Tableau 103 et le Tableau 104;

o | détermination/fondée sur la tension de service créte mesurée d'apres le Tableap 106.
Lalvaleur la plusicontraignante des distances d'isolement exigées a préséance.

b) Dqux déterminations des distances d'isolement sont nécessaires pouf les
fréquences< 30 kHz (la Figure 101 représente le principe):

e | détermination fondée sur la tension assignée de tenue aux chocs de la tjnsion

e détermination fondée sur la tension de service créte mesurée d'aprés le Tableau 105.

La valeur la plus contraignante des distances d'isolement exigées a préséance.

Pour l'isolation renforcée, la valeur qui correspond a la tension assignée de tenue aux
chocs ou a la tension de service créte immédiatement supérieure doit étre utilisée.

NOTE Les distances d'isolement pour supporter les surtensions transitoires sont spécifiées dans le Tableau F.2
de I'lEC 60664-1:2007.
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Tableau 103 — Tension assignée de tenue aux chocs

- 61—

Tension assignée de tenue aux chocs
Tension primaire v
assignée

v Catégorie de surtension (OVC, OverVoltage Category)
ovcCi ovc i ovc il ovcC Iv
<50 330 500 800 1500
100 500 800 1 500 2 500
150 800 1 500 2 500 4 000
300 1 500 2 500 4 000 6 000
600 2 500 4 000 6 000 8.000
1 000 4 000 6 000 8 000 ¥2 000
a 6 000 8 000 12 000 20 000

L'inteqpolation n'est pas admise.

a8 (Cdtte ligne ne sert qu'au calcul de I'isolation renforcée pour une tension primairefassignée de 1 kV.

Tableau 104 — Distances d'isolement pour.supporter
les surtensions transitoires en cas de champ hétérogéne

Distances d‘isolement minimales dans I'air
i L, jusqu'a 2 000"m au-dessus du niveau de la mer
Tension assignée
de tenue aux chocs mm
\Y Degré de pollution
P1 P2 P3
330 -
500 - 0,2
0,8
800 -
1 500 - 0,5
2 500 - 1,5 1,5
4 000 - 3,0 3,0
6 000 - 5,5 55
8 000 - 8,0 8,0
12000 - 14 14
20 000 - 25 25
L'|nte pUidi.iUll II'UD‘l Ppdas dullllibv PpoUul ica i.ldllbi‘luilvb.

I''EC 60664-1:2007.

Pour l'isolation fonctionnelle, aucune distance d'isolement n'est exigée.

Les valeurs minimales des distances d'isolement indiquées dans le présent tableau sont applicables dans l'air
jusqu'a 2000 m au-dessus du niveau de la mer. Pour les valeurs plus élevées, consulter le Tableau A.2 de

L'interpolation est admise pour le facteur d'altitude conformément au Tableau A.2 de I'lEC 60664-1:2007.
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Tableau 105 — Valeurs des distances d'isolement pour des tensions
de service crétes produites dans le SMPS pour les fréquences < 30 kHz

Distances d'isolement pour le champ électrique hétérogéne
Tension de service créte
v mm
Isolation principale Isolation double ou renforcée
330 0,01 0,04
400 0,02 0,07
500 0,04 0,13
600 0.06 02
800 0,13 0,5
1000 0,26 0,87
1200 0,42 1,18
1500 0,76 1,7
2 000 1,27 2,7
2 500 1,8 3,8
3 000 2,4 5,4
4 000 3,8 8,5
5 000 5,7 11
6 000 7,9 14,4
8 000 11,0 20,6

Les valeurs du Tableau 105 sont issues du Tableau F.7a dé"|EC 60664-1:2007. Les valeurs de I'isolation double
ou renfforcée sont calculées conformément a I'lEC 60664-1 avec le facteur de tension 1,6 (tension de tenue fréte).

Les vdleurs minimales des distances d'isolement indiquées dans le présent tableau sont applicables dafs I'air
jusqu'a 2000 m au-dessus du niveau de la mer~Pour les valeurs plus élevées, consulter le Tableau p.2 de
I'EC 60664-1:2007.

L'interpolation est admise pour la tension de\service créte et le facteur d'altitude conformément au Tableau A.2 de
I''EC §0664-1:2007.

Si la vialeur de la distance d'isolement indiquée dans le Tableau 105 est inférieure a la paleur
exigé¢ dans le Tableal 104, alors la valeur du Tableau 104 doit s'appliquer.
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Tableau 106 — Valeurs minimales des distances d'isolement dans I'air
en conditions de champ électrique hétérogéne pour une fréquence > 30 kHz

ou rd

Tension de service créte Isolation principale Isolation double
v ou supplémentaire ou renforcée
Distance d'isolement (mm) Distance d'isolement (mm)
Jusqu'a 600 0,06 0,12
800 0,18 0,36
1000 0,5 1,0
1200 1,4 2,8
1400 2,35 4,7
1600 4,0 8,0
1800 6,7 134
2 000 11 22,0
Les valeurs du Tableau 106 sont issues du Tableau 1 de I''EC 60664-4:2005; les valeurs/de l'isolation double

nforcée sont deux fois plus élevées que celles de I'isolation principale, conformém

bent  a

I'EC $0664-1:2007.
Les valeurs minimales des distances d'isolement indiquées dans le présent tableau sont applicables dars l'air
jusqu'p 2000 m au-dessus du niveau de la mer. Pour les valeurs plus élevées, consulter le Tableau A.2 de
I'EC $0664-1:2007.
L'inteqpolation est admise pour la tension de service créte et le facteurd'altitude conformément au Tableau A.2
de I'HC 60664-1:2007.
L'inteqpolation est admise.
Si la faleur de la distance d'isolement indiguée dans le Tableau 106 est inférieure a la yjaleur
exigée¢ dans le Tableau 104, alors la valeurdu Tableau 104 doit s'appliquer.
26.104 Les tensions de service indiquées dans le Tableau 105 et le Tableau 106 ppur la
détermination des distances d'isolement sont les tensions de service crétes.
Toutep les tensions de service crétes, y compris les crétes en ps, doivent étre utiliséef pour

déterr

hiner les distances. d'isolement, conformément au Tableau 105 et au Tableau 10

oo
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26.105 Lignes de fuite

Tout circuit
Y Y
Tension efficace de Valeur de créte de
toute tension toute tension
périodique périodique
Degré de v Y Degré de
pollution pollution
Ligne de fuite a partir Ligne de fuite
du Tableau 21 a partir des — - _
Matériau de I''EC 61558 1:2017 Tableaux 107 a 112 Matériau disolation
d'isolation (IRC (5.1) de
isolation (IRC) IIEC.60664 4:2005

NOTE |[Ce schéma de dimensionnement est issu de I'"Annexe\F de I'lEC 60664-4:2005 et modifié conformé
la sérig| IEC 61558,
Figure 102 — Schéma de dimensionnement des lignes de fuite
Deux |déterminations des lignes de-fuite sont nécessaires (la Figure 102 représe
principe):
o | détermination fondée surla tension de service efficace mesurée d'aprés le Table
de I'lEC 61558-1:2017;
o | détermination fond€e sur la tension de service créte mesurée d'aprés le Tabled
au Tableau 112 la'fréquence fondamentale doit étre prise en compte.
Un coptenu en tension d'ondulation efficace a haute fréquence qui ne dépasse pas 10 9
étre ignoré.
Les valeurs du Tableau 107 au Tableau 112 ne tiennent pas compte des effets de chemin
pour les\fréquences supérieures a 30 kHz. La tension de service créte inclut égaleme

La ligne de fuite minimale est la plus élevée
des valeurs nécessaires afin d'éviter

le cheminement ou la détérioration par
des tensions a haute fréquence

IEC

ment a

hte le

au 21

u 107

b peut

bment

nt tout

composantencourantcontinuettouteimputsiomdecréte répétitive, géméréeparteSMPS, de

la tension de service.

La valeur la plus contraignante des lignes de fuite exigées, conformément au Tableau 107
jusqu’au Tableau 112, pour les fréquences supérieures a 30kHz et les valeurs
correspondantes du Tableau 21 de I'lEC 61558-1:2017 doivent avoir préséance.
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